       Monitoring System
              DK2OM – Wolf Hadel
            Co-ordinator of  IARUMS Region 1
                                     Editor of the Newsletter
            HB9CET – Peter Jost
          Vice Co-ordinator of IARUMS Region 1
     August 2015
      The 29 members of  the IARUMS  Region 1 Monitoring Team:

DK2OM 3500,0 vt dly 08 TUR  FSK8 120 1750 ALE, “201”  - Turkish Red
Crescent – legal!
DK2OM 3500,0 1518 17 08 E  USB   Spanish fishery – daily, all day
DK2OM kHz UTC DD MM ITU IDENT MODE BD SH/SP DETAILS
DK2OM 3500,0 1620 04 08 G  USB   UK fishery
DK2OM 3500,0 1420 05 08   USB   Scandinavians – North Sea
DK2OM 3500,0 1917 17 08 HOL  USB   Dutch fishery – daily, various
times
DK2OM 3500,0 2014 19 08 E  USB   Spanish fishery with scrambler
CRY 2002
DK2OM 3501,2 2010 23 08 CIS  A3E   CIS pirates – unstable carrier
DK2OM 3503,5 vt dly 08 G no ITU FSK8 125 1750 ALE – “XSS” “XPU” “XJR” –
British MIL Tascomm – vt, daily
- legal!
DK2OM 3504,0 2038 05 08 I  USB   Italian pirates
DK2OM 3504,0 1945 31 08 RUS  F1B 75 250 CIS-75-250 - Moscow
DK2OM 3510,0 1735 17 08 E  USB   Spanish fishery
DK2OM 3520,0 1817 28 08 CIS  USB   woman with MSGs in Russian
voice
DK2OM 3530,0 1628 05 08 HOL  USB   Dutch fishery

DK2OM 3540,0 2031 08 08 E  USB   Spanish fishery – sometimes
with voice scrambler CRY 2001
– very often
DK2OM 3540,0 2125 24 08 F  USB   French fishery
DK2OM 3541,0 2140 24 08 RUS  F1B 75 250 CIS-75-250 - Moscow
DK2OM 3550,0 vt vd 08 ALG no ITU FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “IU50”  “IU52” “FN50”
DK2OM 3550,0 2020 05 08 E  USB   Spanish fishery
DK2OM 3553,8 ady dly 08 TUR  PSK8 2400 2400 Stanag4285 – 600 bps long -TUR
MIL  - Ankara – daily, all day -
legal operation
DK2OM 3565,0 1950 31 08 G  PSK8 2400 2400 Stanag4285 – 600 bps long -
Aberdeem
DK2OM 3567,0 vt dly 08 CHN
?
no ITU FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “103” “106”
DK2OM 3569,0 2000 26 08 RUS  F1B 50 200 CIS-50-200 – St. Peterburg
DK2OM 3570,5 1924 28 08 BLR  F1B 81 250 system 81 - idle - Minsk
DK2OM 3576,4 ady dly 08 I IZ3DVW A1A   uncoordinated beacon
DK2OM 3585,0 2016 01 08 TWN HLL F1C   120 rpm,  IOC 576, WX-fax  -
daily - legal!

DK2OM 7089,8 vt vd 08 TUR  PSK8 2400 2400 Link11 - SLEW – aircraft –
west of Cyprus
DK2OM 7092,0 vt vd 08   FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “3014”
DK2OM 7099,5 vt dly 08 HRV 9A0ZG FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “9A0ZG” “9A5EX1P”
“9A0OS” – daily - just for info!
DK2OM 7102,0 vt dly 08 HRV
SUI
D
9A0ALE FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “9A0ALE” “9A2KS”
“HB9MHB” “9A0ZG”
“9A4OS” “DK0ESD” – just for
info!
DK2OM 7110,0 vt dly 08 HRV 9A0ALE FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “9A0ALE” – just for info
DK2OM 7110,0 vt dly 08   FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “1101” “1112”
DK2OM 7114,0 0912 11 08 RUS  PSK2A 120 2600 AT3004D – Far East Russia
DK2OM 7118,0 1846 18 08 RUS  F1B 75 500 CIS-75-500 – Far East Russia
DK2OM 7120,0 vt vd 08 SOM  A3E   Radio Hargaysa – Somalia –
daily – even audible in
Australia and Japan
DK2OM 7122,0 2014 01 08 FEa V A1A   endless slip “V”

2.6 sps – 7143 – 7175 kHz
DK2OM 7155,0 1822 25 08 FEa  FMCW  32k Codan like ocean surface radar
2.6 sps – 7155 – 7187 kHz
DK2OM 7156,0 1830 14 08 FEa  FMCW  32k Codan like ocean surface radar
2.6 sps – 7156 – 7188 kHz
DK2OM 7156,0 1843 04 08 FEa  FMCW  32k Codan like ocean surface radar
2.6 sps – 7156 – 7188 kHz
DK2OM 7160,0 1904 30 08 FEa  FMCW  32k Codan like ocean surface radar
2.6 sps – 7160 – 7192 kHz via
VK
DK2OM 7162,0 1924 27 08 FEa  FMCW  32k Codan like ocean surface radar
2.6 sps – 7162 – 7194 kHz
DK2OM 7162,0 1920 17 08 RUS  F1B 75 250 CIS-75-250 - Moscow
DK2OM 7163,0 vt vd 08 UKR  A3E   encrypted MSGs - SZRU in
Rivne
DK2OM 7174,0 1920 16 08 RUS  F1B 75 200 CIS-75-200 – Far East Russia
DK2OM 7175,0 1740 15 08 ERI  A3E/BC  9k BC – unstable carrier – Voice
of Broad Masses - Eritrea
DK2OM 7176,0 1425 03 08 RUS  PSK2A 120 2600 AT3004D – Far East Russia
DK2OM 7176,0 0915 11 08 RUS  F1B 40.5 500 system “Frost 1” - Far East

German aurora beacon – just for
info!
DK2OM 10145,0 1713 17 08 TUR  FMCW  20k OTH radar 50 sps – West Turkey
DK2OM 10145,5 vt dly 08 HRV
S / D
F / G
9A5EX FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “9A5EX” “SM5VRH”
“DK0ESD” “F6BAZ”
“M1DFO”- just for info - daily
DK2OM 13963,0 1300 16 08 RUS  FMCW  900k OTH  radar Contayner - 50 sps –
Nizhny Novgorod – splattering
+/- 450 kHz
DK2OM 14000,0 1950 06 08 B  USB   pirates in French voice – Belo
Horizonte
DK2OM 14001,5 1507 16 08   USB   unid pirates, possibly N. Africa
DK2OM 14008,0 0805 05 08 RUS  F1B 50 250 CIS-50-250 – Moscow – also:
09.08-2015 at 1015 utc
DK2OM 14010,0 2120 13 08 FEa  LSB   Far East pirates
DK2OM 14026,0 0845 01 08 RUS  PSK2A 120 2600 AT3004D – traffic and submode
idle - Moscow – also 27.07.2015

Nizhny Novgorod – also
30.08.2015 at 0750 utc
DK2OM 14138,0 1651 20 08 RUS  FMCW  20k OTH burst radar Contayner - 10
sps  - Nizhny Novgorod
DK2OM 14150,0 1427 28 08 RUS  FMCW  13k OTH radar Contayner - 50 sps  -
Nizhny Novgorod
DK2OM 14151,5 1251 21 08 E  USB   Galician fishery – reported by
Paulo
DK2OM 14160,0 0822 10 08 RUS  F1B 75 250 CIS-75-250 - Moscow
DK2OM kHz UTC DD MM ITU IDENT MODE BD SH/SP DETAILS
DK2OM 14162,0 0932 18 08 E  USB   Spanish fishermen – reported by
Paulo
DK2OM 14171,0 0711 04 08 RUS  PSK2A 120 2600 AT3004D – Moscow – also:
18.08.2015 at 1310 utc
DK2OM 14172,0 0800 19 08 RUS  F1B 75 500 CIS-75-500 - Moscow
DK2OM 14185,9 0930 17 08 RUS  F1B 50 500 CIS-50-500 – 14185,870 kHz –
Far East Russia
DK2OM 14192,0 0849 01 08 RUS  F1B 50 200 CIS-50-200 - RUS navy
Kaliningrad
DK2OM 14192,0 1006 07 08 RUS  F1B 50 500 CIS-50-500 – RUS navy
Kaliningrad – even audible in
Japan
DK2OM 14192,0 0903 27 08 RUS  F1B 50 200 CIS-50-200 – RUS navy
Kaliningrad
DK2OM 14192,0 0736 04 07 RUS  F1B 75 200 CIS-75-200 – RUS Navy
Kaliningrad
DK2OM 14192,0 0840 08 08 RUS  F1B 62.42 500 async. - ACF 5 -  RUS Navy
Kaliningrad
DK2OM 14205,0 vt dly 08 CHN
?
no  ITU FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “505” “822” – 60 deg. from
DL - CHN ?
DK2OM 14210,8 0752 04 08 RUS  F1B 40.5 500 CIS-40.5-500 = system Frost 1 –
Moscow
DK2OM 14221,0 2030 dly 08 KGZ  F1B 50 200 CIS-50-50 - Bishkek –  daily
DK2OM 14234,9 0759 04 08 RUS  F1B 40.5 500 CIS-40.5-500 = system Frost 1 -
Moscow
DK2OM 14240,0 0831 10 08 RUS  F1B 75 250 CIS-75-250 - Irkutsk
DK2OM 14240,0 0818 28 08 RUS  F1B 50 250 CIS-50-250 - Irkutsk